UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)
FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE
AND POLICY STUDIES _

BACHELOR IN ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE (HONS)

NURFARAH ATIQAH BINTI AJIS 2014664052

UMMIE KHAIRUNNISA BINTILAMIT 2014456152



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, we would like thank God Almighty without whose blessing we will not able
to complete and successfully finish this research study.

Completing this research was a challenging moment and valuable experienced for
us. Fortunately, we had the help from various parties that made this research less
complex. It teaches us things do not fall and work out as we expected and we have
to do such.

Our Supervisor, Mdm. Dg. Siti Noor Saufidah Binti Hj. Ag.Mohd Saufi deserves a
special dedication here. She gave very much attention and countless of effort in
guiding us and always insistent in the meetings and datelines which make us easier
and not in a rush. Her toughness and thoughtful attitudes made us work harder and
we were so grateful to have her as our supervisor for this whole year.

Thank you for both our parents, friends and family for giving their moral support and
financial support as to ease our journey in completing this research.

Nurfarah Atigah Binti Ajis

Ummie Khairunnisa Binti Lamit

Bachelor of Administrative Science (Honours)
Bachelor of Administrative Science and Policy Studies

Universiti Teknologi MARA, Kota Kinabalu, Sabah.



ABSTRACT

Rear seat belt wearing has been proven as one of the best methods in
ensuring the safety of rear passengers. Government in various countries,
including Malaysia has imposed the seat belt regulations for ensuring
public safety especially for the vehicle occupants. The objectives of this
study were to investigate the level of public compliance with rear seat belt
regulations in Sepanggar, Kota Kinabalu, Sabah and to associates factors
that contribute to the compliance level on rear seat belt regulations among
public in Sepanggar, Kota Kinabalu Sabah. The questionnaires used in
this study have been divided into three sections and distributed randomly
in Sepanggar area and have collected 300 respondents. To conclude,
public compliances on rear seat belt regulations was very crucial in moving
towards modernization world today.



TABLE OF CONTENT

Clearance of Submission

The Declaration

Acknowledgement

Abstract

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

31
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
17

Background of the Study

Problem Statement

Research Questions

Research Objectives

Scope of the Study

Significant of the Study

Definition of Key Terms and Concepts
1.7.1 Rear Seat Belt

1.7.2 Compliance Level

1.7.3 Awareness Level

1.7.4 KEJARA System

1.7.5 Automated Enforcement System (AES)

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW AND CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK

21
2.2

Literature Review

Conceptual Framework

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
34
3.5

Research Design
Population and Sampling
Sampling Technique
Sample Size

Instrumentation and Measurement

-

O © W 0w o 0O ~N N o O »

10
18

22
22
23
23
24



3.6
3.7

3.8

Units of Analysis

Data Collection

3.7.1 Primary Data

3.7.2 Secondary Data
Data Analysis

3.8.1 Descriptive Analysis

3.8.2 Inferential Analysis

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Introduction

4.1.1 Reliability Test

Descriptive Analysis on Profile of Respondents
4.2 .1 Profile of Respondents

Descriptive Statistics on the Compliance with Rear Seat Belt
4.3.1 Knowledge and Experience

4.3.1.1 The Compliance Rate

4.3.2 The Compliance with Rear Seat Belt
4.3.3 The Safety Concern

4.3.4 The Law Enforcement on Rear Seat Belt
4.3.5 The Campaign of Rear Seat Belt

4.3.6 The Awareness of Rear Seat Belt

Inferential Analysis

4.4.1 Cross-Tabulations of the Level of Compliance and Gender

4.4 2 Analysis of Comparison on the Compliance with Rear Seat belt

And Gender

4.4 3 Cross -Tabulations of the Level of Campaign and Gender

4.4 4 Analysis of Comparison on the Campaign of Rear Seat belt

and Gender

4.4.5 Cross -Tabulations of the Level of Compliance and Age

4.4 .6 Analysis of Comparison on the Compliance with Rear Seat belt

and Age

25

25
26

27
27

28
28
29
29
32
32
34
35
37
39
41
42
48
46

47
47

48
49

50



