

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM) FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE AND POLICY STUDIES BACHELOR IN ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE (HONS)

PUBLIC COMPLIANCE WITH REAR SEAT BELT REGULATIONS

NURFARAH ATIQAH BINTI AJIS 2014664052

UMMIE KHAIRUNNISA BINTI LAMIT 2014456152

JULY 2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, we would like thank God Almighty without whose blessing we will not able to complete and successfully finish this research study.

Completing this research was a challenging moment and valuable experienced for us. Fortunately, we had the help from various parties that made this research less complex. It teaches us things do not fall and work out as we expected and we have to do such.

Our Supervisor, Mdm. Dg. Siti Noor Saufidah Binti Hj. Ag.Mohd Saufi deserves a special dedication here. She gave very much attention and countless of effort in guiding us and always insistent in the meetings and datelines which make us easier and not in a rush. Her toughness and thoughtful attitudes made us work harder and we were so grateful to have her as our supervisor for this whole year.

Thank you for both our parents, friends and family for giving their moral support and financial support as to ease our journey in completing this research.

Nurfarah Atiqah Binti Ajis Ummie Khairunnisa Binti Lamit Bachelor of Administrative Science (Honours) Bachelor of Administrative Science and Policy Studies Universiti Teknologi MARA, Kota Kinabalu, Sabah.

ABSTRACT

Rear seat belt wearing has been proven as one of the best methods in ensuring the safety of rear passengers. Government in various countries, including Malaysia has imposed the seat belt regulations for ensuring public safety especially for the vehicle occupants. The objectives of this study were to investigate the level of public compliance with rear seat belt regulations in Sepanggar, Kota Kinabalu, Sabah and to associates factors that contribute to the compliance level on rear seat belt regulations among public in Sepanggar, Kota Kinabalu Sabah. The questionnaires used in this study have been divided into three sections and distributed randomly in Sepanggar area and have collected 300 respondents. To conclude, public compliances on rear seat belt regulations was very crucial in moving towards modernization world today.

TABLE OF CONTENT

Clearance of Submission	i.
The Declaration	ii.
Acknowledgement	iii.
Abstract	iv.

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	4
1.3	Research Questions	6
1.4	Research Objectives	6
1.5	Scope of the Study	7
1.6	Significant of the Study	7
1.7	Definition of Key Terms and Concepts	8
	1.7.1 Rear Seat Belt	8
	1.7.2 Compliance Level	8
	1.7.3 Awareness Level	9
	1.7.4 KEJARA System	9
	1.7.5 Automated Enforcement System (AES)	9

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW AND CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK

2.1	Literature Review	10
2.2	Conceptual Framework	18

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1	Research Design	22
3.2	Population and Sampling	22
3.3	Sampling Technique	23
3.4	Sample Size	23
3.5	Instrumentation and Measurement	24

3.6	Units of Analysis	25
3.7	Data Collection	
	3.7.1 Primary Data	25
	3.7.2 Secondary Data	26
3.8	Data Analysis	
	3.8.1 Descriptive Analysis	27
	3.8.2 Inferential Analysis	27

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS

4.1	Introduction	28
	4.1.1 Reliability Test	28
4.2	Descriptive Analysis on Profile of Respondents	29
	4.2.1 Profile of Respondents	29
4.3	Descriptive Statistics on the Compliance with Rear Seat Belt	32
	4.3.1 Knowledge and Experience	32
	4.3.1.1 The Compliance Rate	34
	4.3.2 The Compliance with Rear Seat Belt	35
	4.3.3 The Safety Concern	37
	4.3.4 The Law Enforcement on Rear Seat Belt	39
	4.3.5 The Campaign of Rear Seat Belt	41
	4.3.6 The Awareness of Rear Seat Belt	42
4.4	Inferential Analysis	48
	4.4.1 Cross-Tabulations of the Level of Compliance and Gender	46
	4.4.2 Analysis of Comparison on the Compliance with Rear Seat belt	
	And Gender	47
	4.4.3 Cross -Tabulations of the Level of Campaign and Gender	47
	4.4.4 Analysis of Comparison on the Campaign of Rear Seat belt	
	and Gender	48
	4.4.5 Cross -Tabulations of the Level of Compliance and Age	49
	4.4.6 Analysis of Comparison on the Compliance with Rear Seat belt	
	and Age	50